Government of India
Ministry of Consumer Affairs, Food and Public Distribution
Department of Consumer Affairs

LOK SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. *208
TO BE ANSWERED ON 12.3.2013

CONSUMER CASES

*208. 	SHRI NEERAJ SHEKHAR:
	SHRI BAL KUMAR PATEL:
	
	Will the Minister of CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION miHkksDrk ekeys] [kk| vkSj lkoZtfud forj.k ea=h be pleased to state:

(a) 	whether a large number of cases are pending in various consumer fora despite the 	stipulation of time-frame for disposal of the cases;
(b) 	if so, the details thereof and the reasons therefor indicating the number of cases 	registered, disposed of and pending in different consumer fora during each of the last 	three years and the current year, State-wise;
(c) 	the funds allocated and utilised under the Consumer Awareness Programmes including 	the "Jago Grahak Jago" campaign; and
(d) 	the steps taken to ensure strict compliance of the stipulated time-frame for disposal and 	clearance of pending cases?
ANSWER
miHkksDrk ekeys] [kk| vkSj lkoZtfud forj.k ea=ky; esa jkT; ea=h ¼Lora= izHkkj½
¼izks% ds0 oh0 FkkWel½

THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) 
FOR CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION
(PROF. K. V. THOMAS)

(a) to (d) :  	 A Statement is laid on the Table of the House. 

*****


STATEMENT REFERRED TO REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (d) OF LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. *208 FOR 12.3.2013 REGARDING CONSUMER CASES.

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------.

(a) & (b) :	Yes, Madam. The State-wise number of cases registered, disposed of and pending in National Commission and State Commissions during 2008, 2009, 2010, 2011 and 2012 is at Annexure-I. 

		 The State-wise number of cases registered, disposed of and pending in District Fora during 2008, 2009, 2010, 2011 and 2012 is at Annexure-II. 
		
		The reasons for pendency include delay by State Government /UTs in timely filling up vacant posts, the tendency of private companies to drag on litigation and the normal judicial process of decision making. 

(c)	:	The funds allocated and utilized under the Consumer Awareness Programmes including the “Jago Grahak Jago” campaign in the last three years and 2012-2013 till 31/01/2013 is as under:
    (Rs. in Crore)

	S.No
	Year
	B.E
	Expenditure

	1.
	2009-10
	84.00
	70.83

	2.
	2010-11
	80.67
	80.58

	3.
	2011-12
	87.43
	85.65

	4.
	2012-13
	80.00
	58.00


  
	
(d)	:	The steps taken to ensure strict compliance of stipulated time-frame for disposal of cases and clearance of pending cases are as under:

(1) The State Governments have been requested from time to time to take action well in advance for filling up of vacancies of President and Members and to maintain a panel of candidates for filling up of future vacancies also to avoid delay in appointments. 

(2) Circuit Benches from National Commission have been frequently visiting States. 

(3) Some State Commissions have constituted Additional Benches mainly to dispose off backlog of pending cases. 

(4) 	The National Commission and some of the State Commissions as well as District Fora are adopting the process of holding Lok Adalats for speedy disposal of the cases. 

(5)	Financial assistance is provided by the Central Government to the States/UTs for strengthening of infrastructure of Consumer Fora including computerization and networking. 

*****
 


Annexure-I

STATEMENT REFERRED TO REPLY TO PARTS (a) & (b) OF LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. *208 FOR 12.3.2013 REGARDING CONSUMER CASES.

YEAR-WISE FILING & DISPOSAL IN
NATIONAL COMMISSION & STATE COMMISSIONS

	
	2008
	2009
	2010
	2011
	2012

	
	Filed
	Disposed
	Filed
	Disposed
	Filed
	Disposed
	Filed
	Disposed
	Filed
	Disposed

	National Commission
	5873
	5456
	5399
	7350
	5444
	4497
	5099
	4219
	5116
	4452

	States
	2008
	2009
	2010
	2011
	2012

	 
	Filed
	Disposed
	Filed
	Disposed
	Filed
	Disposed
	Filed
	Disposed
	Filed
	Disposed

	Andhra Pradesh
	2014
	1595
	1485
	1446
	1579
	1024
	1240
	1002
	1138
	175

	A & N Islands
	N.A.
	N.A.
	N.A.
	N.A.
	N.A.
	N.A.
	N.A.
	N.A.
	0
	0

	Arunachal Pradesh
	3
	4
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0

	Assam
	148
	21
	77
	139
	74
	123
	73
	53
	68
	354

	Bihar
	616
	755
	720
	717
	700
	389
	0
	0
	0
	0

	Chandigarh
	2376
	1448
	783
	1127
	575
	1061
	537
	737
	576
	598

	Chattisgarh
	962
	451
	891
	1232
	843
	1109
	815
	758
	878
	717

	D & N Haveli/Daman &Diu
	0
	0
	4
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0

	Delhi
	1464
	1859
	1359
	1129
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0

	Goa
	90
	177
	75
	121
	78
	65
	54
	25
	79
	139

	Gujrat
	2428
	1739
	2248
	2516
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0

	Haryana
	2274
	2134
	1923
	3906
	2013
	4201
	1826
	7202
	1476
	5983

	Himachal Pradesh
	1508
	1521
	1694
	1789
	1722
	1689
	1357
	1183
	1452
	2021

	Jammu & Kashmir 
	182
	236
	211
	236
	259
	286
	260
	280
	327
	411

	Jharkhand
	583
	515
	448
	418
	380
	438
	294
	462
	190
	453

	Karnataka
	3149
	3105
	4610
	4500
	5569
	3056
	4405
	4238
	2446
	2252

	Kerala
	463
	1632
	834
	1684
	792
	1545
	0
	0
	0
	0

	Lakshadweep
	0
	0
	2
	2
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0

	Madhya Pradesh
	3250
	3201
	2764
	1962
	2880
	2228
	1986
	1709
	2557
	2241

	Maharashtra
	4673
	3935
	3839
	3783
	3532
	3645
	1475
	169
	1593
	125

	Manipur
	N.A.
	N.A.
	N.A.
	N.A.
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0

	Meghalaya
	22
	4
	11
	6
	6
	16
	9
	0
	4
	0

	Mizoram
	21
	25
	9
	9
	12
	12
	0
	0
	0
	0

	Nagaland
	N.A.
	N.A.
	N.A.
	N.A.
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0

	Orissa
	1122
	573
	1216
	1136
	840
	1725
	871
	1192
	1026
	844

	Pondicherry
	38
	33
	12
	10
	3
	1
	20
	19
	41
	36

	Punjab
	1742
	1926
	2020
	1791
	2339
	1681
	2056
	1627
	1912
	2387

	Rajasthan
	3196
	4604
	2887
	3902
	3535
	3201
	3200
	3155
	2963
	2247

	Sikkim
	0
	2
	4
	0
	3
	6
	2
	3
	2
	1

	Tamilnadu
	1039
	933
	566
	309
	1056
	1180
	1371
	2014
	0
	0

	Tripura
	68
	121
	71
	63
	53
	57
	109
	86
	66
	82

	Uttar Pradesh
	2832
	3569
	2733
	2161
	2760
	6998
	3497
	4523
	3698
	3117

	Uttarakhand
	290
	289
	242
	391
	482
	330
	281
	310
	216
	232

	West Bengal
	502
	694
	769
	825
	967
	743
	969
	821
	1827
	1170

	TOTAL
	37055
	37101*
	34507
	37310*
	33052
	36809*
	26707
	31568*
	24535
	25585*



Note : 'N.A.' means 'Not Available'.
*Disposal is higher than cases filed during the year, since pending cases of previous years were taken up.

Annexure –II

STATEMENT REFERRED TO REPLY TO PARTS (a) & (b) OF LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. *208 FOR 12.3.2013 REGARDING CONSUMER CASES.

YEAR-WISE FILING & DISPOSAL IN
DISTRICT FORUMS

	States
	2008
	2009
	2010
	2011
	2012

	
	Filed
	Disposed
	Filed
	Disposed
	Filed
	Disposed
	Filed
	Disposed
	Filed
	Disposed

	Andhra Pradesh
	5579
	5500
	5033
	4817
	5237
	4474
	5455
	2822
	2407
	548

	A & N Islands
	N.A.
	N.A.
	N.A.
	N.A.
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0

	Arunachal Pradesh
	16
	13
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0

	Assam
	743
	802
	154
	60
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0

	Bihar
	2873
	2326
	3952
	4046
	3044
	4002
	0
	0
	0
	0

	Chandigarh
	2908
	2791
	2600
	2477
	2509
	2123
	2261
	2420
	3485
	3537

	Chattisgarh
	1976
	2105
	2064
	2271
	2123
	2018
	2664
	2047
	2384
	2382

	D & N Haveli/Daman &Diu
	6
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0

	Delhi
	11378
	10358
	11288
	9411
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0

	Goa
	214
	278
	190
	169
	177
	188
	141
	125
	173
	220

	Gujrat
	9418
	7895
	9970
	9636
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0

	Haryana
	10986
	8751
	12050
	11732
	12165
	12649
	10985
	11638
	8899
	9038

	Himachal Pradesh
	2153
	2290
	2387
	2253
	2229
	1956
	2298
	1943
	2060
	2104

	Jammu & Kashmir 
	N.A.
	N.A.
	N.A.
	N.A.
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0

	Jharkhand
	892
	640
	1425
	1802
	918
	843
	1273
	1070
	1565
	1037

	Karnataka
	10073
	10189
	10041
	9672
	11799
	10817
	8272
	9796
	7917
	7344

	Kerala
	5119
	5802
	5608
	6177
	5115
	5991
	0
	0
	0
	0

	Lakshadweep
	2
	3
	5
	0
	8
	4
	0
	0
	0
	0

	Madhya Pradesh
	12267
	11006
	13889
	11644
	13125
	12166
	12394
	10482
	11106
	11265

	Maharashtra
	16956
	16375
	17933
	14578
	13708
	13614
	0
	0
	0
	0

	Manipur
	N.A.
	N.A.
	N.A.
	N.A.
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0

	Meghalaya
	N.A.
	N.A.
	N.A.
	N.A.
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0

	Mizoram
	253
	214
	869
	248
	72
	462
	0
	0
	0
	0

	Nagaland
	N.A.
	N.A.
	N.A.
	N.A.
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0

	Orissa
	4099
	4108
	4420
	4250
	4271
	3376
	4393
	4129
	4162
	2980

	Pondicherry
	98
	75
	101
	85
	122
	81
	64
	27
	50
	4

	Punjab
	8684
	8917
	10559
	10247
	10745
	10961
	10063
	8962
	8645
	8714

	Rajasthan
	17690
	15558
	15543
	10518
	18943
	16360
	18050
	15056
	24016
	21301

	Sikkim
	19
	6
	7
	13
	12
	13
	23
	17
	13
	18

	Tamilnadu
	3363
	3354
	3985
	2520
	3904
	6672
	3496
	4523
	0
	0

	Tripura
	N.A.
	N.A.
	N.A.
	N.A.
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0

	Uttar Pradesh
	24895
	19671
	24868
	18829
	25804
	25315
	25662
	29654
	23854
	26708

	Uttarakhand
	1073
	939
	1037
	890
	1218
	1626
	1206
	1083
	1224
	803

	West Bengal
	3907
	3325
	5207
	4911
	3849
	4467
	3283
	3105
	4386
	4466

	TOTAL
	157640
	143291*
	165185
	143256*
	141097
	140178*
	111983
	108899*
	106346
	102469*



Note : 'N.A.' means 'Not Available'.
*Disposal is higher than cases filed during the year, since pending cases of previous years were taken up.




